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Eaglehawk Secondary College

H O W   T O   R E A D   T H E   A N N U A L   R E P O R T 
What does the ‘About Our School’ commentary section of this report refer to?

The ‘About our school’ commentary provides a brief background on the school and an overview of the school’s performance over the 
previous calendar year. 

The ‘School Context’ describes the school’s vision, values, and purpose. Details include the school’s geographic location, size and 
structure, social characteristics, enrolment characteristics, and special programs.

The ‘Progress towards strategic goals, student outcomes, and student engagement’ section allows schools to reflect on highlights 
related to implementation of and progress towards the School Strategic Plan and Annual Implementation Plan, and efforts to improve 
student learning, wellbeing, and engagement.

What does the ‘Performance Summary’ section of this report refer to?

The Performance Summary includes the following:

School Profile

 student enrolment information

 the school’s ‘Student Family Occupation and Education’ category

 a summary of parent responses in the Parent Opinion Survey, shown against the statewide average for Secondary 
schools

 school staff responses in the area of School Climate in the School Staff Survey, shown against the statewide 
average for Secondary schools

Learning

 English and Mathematics for Teacher Judgements against the curriculum

 English and Mathematics for National Literacy and Numeracy tests (NAPLAN)

 Senior Secondary completions and mean study score

Wellbeing
Student responses to two areas in the Student Attitudes to School Survey:

 Sense of Connectedness

 Management of Bullying

Engagement
Student attendance and engagement at school, including:

 how many Year 7 students remain at the school through to Year 10

 how many exiting students go on to further studies or full-time work

 Student attendance at school

Results are displayed for the latest year and the average of the last four years (where available).

Key terms used in the Performance Summary are defined below:

Similar Schools

Similar Schools are a group of Victorian government schools with similar characteristics to the school.

This grouping of schools has been created by comparing each school’s socio-economic background of students, the number of non-
English speaking students and the school’s size and location.

NDP and NDA

NDP’ refers to no data being published for privacy reasons or where there are insufficient underlying data. For example, very low 
numbers of participants or characteristics that may lead to identification will result in an ‘NDP’ label.

‘NDA’ refers to no data being available. Some schools have no data for particular measures due to low enrolments. There may be no 
students enrolled in some year levels, so school comparisons are not possible.

Note that new schools only have the latest year of data and no comparative data from previous years. The department also recognises 
unique circumstances in Specialist, Select Entry, English Language, Community Schools and schools that changed school type 
recently, where school-to-school comparisons are not appropriate.



Eaglehawk Secondary College

3 | Department of Education

The Victorian Curriculum

The Victorian Curriculum F–10 sets out what every student should learn during his or her first eleven years of schooling. The 
curriculum is the common set of knowledge and skills required by students for life-long learning, social development and active and 
informed citizenship.

The Victorian Curriculum is assessed through teacher judgements of student achievement based on classroom learning.

The curriculum has been developed to ensure that school subjects and their achievement standards enable continuous learning for all 
students, including students with disabilities.

The ‘Towards Foundation Level Victorian Curriculum’ is integrated directly into the curriculum and is referred to as ‘Levels A to D’.

‘Levels A to D’ may be used for students with disabilities or students who may have additional learning needs. These levels are not 
associated with any set age or year level that links chronological age to cognitive progress (i.e., there is no age expected standard of 
achievement for ‘Levels A to D’).

Updates to the ‘Performance Summary’ in the 2024 Annual Report

Reporting on the following measures has been updated in the 2024 Annual Report to align with changes to departmental and public 
reporting products. 

NAPLAN

In 2023 NAPLAN was updated to report against proficiency standards. For further information on the changes to NAPLAN reporting in 
2023, please refer to the National Assessment Program ‘Results and Reports’ page.  

In line with these changes, the NAPLAN section of the Performance Summary includes NAPLAN data from 2022 to 2024. 2022 
NAPLAN data is presented separately as this is not comparable with 2023 and 2024.

The NAPLAN section has been updated to include a 2-year average (2023 and 2024) for the percentage of students in the Strong or 
Exceeding proficiency levels. The 2022 NAPLAN section continues to report on the percentage of students in the top three bands.  

Please note the previously reported NAPLAN 4-year average will not be available until 2026, when there will be 4 years’ worth of 
NAPLAN data available under the new methodology. Similarly, NAPLAN Learning Gain data will not be reported until 2025 as the 
measure requires at least 3 full years of data for the comparison.
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About Our School

School context

Eaglehawk Secondary College is located in the community of Eaglehawk within the City of 
Greater Bendigo. The college's vision for learning is to develop aspirant, resilient learners who are
empowered global citizens. The mission is to provide a caring environment that connects with 
students’ interests to support their learning so that they can achieve their best. The college's 
values are Community, Opportunities, Relationships, Expectations and Achievement. The college 
is in a lower socio-economic demographic and ensures that all students have a strong pathway to 
future education, employment and training. The school has an enrolment of 574 students and 
employs approximately 50 teaching staff. Approximately 32 Education Support staff are also 
employed. The school has a broad leadership structure that directly supports student learning and
wellbeing, ensures higher levels of consistency, collective accountability and shared responsibility
for improving student achievement and learning growth supporting teachers to build skills to 
improve student learning and engagement outcomes. There is a continued focus on increasing 
partnerships between parents, students and teachers, particularly strengthening home–school 
relationships that support improved learning and positive attendance at school. 

The college currently has enrolled 29 PSD students, 29 EAL students and 75 ATSI students. The 
college is a feeder school for Bendigo Senior Secondary College with high percentage of 
students’ transitioning to their senior years of education at the end of Year 10. The physical layout
of the school is organised into four Learning Communities with students from years 7-10 spread 
across each community. Each Learning Community is staffed with a team of 12-15 
interdisciplinary teachers and education support staff. All students meet with their Teacher 
Advisor(TA) each morning for 20 minutes. The role of the Teacher Advisor is significant in the life 
of a young person at school supporting their wellbeing, learning and engagement. TAs are the 
first response to parents and carers into the school and maintain open and regular communication
with families to support each child in their care. There is a Leading Teacher in each Community 
who is the Community Instructional Practice Leader supported by a Wellbeing and Engagement 
Leader, which is a position of responsibility held by a teacher class staff member. The Learning 
Communities are flexible, inclusive learning environments with a combination of open learning 
spaces and break out rooms. There is a combined Science/Art space in each Learning 
Community. Outside of the community buildings, there is a Technology building, Performing Arts 
Centre, Gymnasium, Food Technology areas as well as an open learning space in the ILC. The 
school operates a re-engagement program called Connect, which is located in a refurbished 
mudbrick building as a result of Inclusive Schools Funding obtained in 2017. In addition to this, 
the college offers a program called GROW, which focuses on developing social interaction and 
personal skills. The Doctors in Secondary School Program is available for students to access 
medical appointments one day a week. An Innovation Learning Centre has been developed on 
the site where enhancement programs such as STEAM are taught. 

The College staffing profile includes 50 teaching staff inclusive of 3 Principal Class, 4 Leading 
Teachers, 3 Learning Specialists. There are 32 education support staff. The current curriculum 
programs offer a diverse range of subjects across all curriculum areas. Students in Years 7 and 8 
complete a curriculum consisting of English, Maths, Health/PE, Language, Humanities, Science, 
Arts and Technology. Students participate in a personalised elective program in years 9 and 10. 
Due to staffing constraints, Indonesian was only offered to Year 7 & 8 students in Semester 
1.  French is also studied at Years 7 & 8 and taken up as an elective at 9 & 10. Mathematics and 
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English is compulsory across years 7-10 and students undertake core History and Science. The 
Mathematics curriculum is taught as a stage-related program across the school and has achieved 
successful learning outcomes due to explicit teaching of numeracy being central to the program. 
Students learn in stage related groups based on their pre- and post-assessment results for each 
unit of work. PAT Mathematics and Reading assessments and NAPLAN are also used to monitor 
student learning development across the year.  English as an Additional Language (EAL) classes 
are offered alongside the English classes with EAL students accessing two to three classes per 
week.

Eaglehawk Secondary College prides itself on being a school that develops healthy home - school
connections supported by a higher than state average of school positive endorsement by 
parents. Eaglehawk Secondary College continues to provide a safe and supportive learning 
environment that allows every student to achieve their very best. 

Progress towards strategic goals, student outcomes and student 
engagement

Learning

In addressing our KIS for 2024, Eaglehawk Secondary College used a number of strategies to 
maximise the learning growth of all students. This included professional learning provided to staff 
in the area of feedback as a High Impact Teaching Strategy, as identified from the AtoSS data. 
The Learning Specialists conducted information sessions around staff understanding of the 
feedback process as well as to provide a number of different strategies for implementation and a 
plan for further professional development for staff in 2024. There was a keen focus on overhauling
the PLC process and addressing it as a means of staff development in 2024. Leadership 
members completed training on the PLC process, created a proforma and implemented the new 
format for PLCs at Eaglehawk, incorporating the FISO 2.0. Areas that were addressed during the 
PLC cycles included wellbeing aligned with our new Berry Street Education Model priorities and 
differentiation. 

Throughout 2024, staff and students worked on developing a new instructional model to guide the 
learning and teaching practices utilised in classes each lesson. Extensive consultation with staff 
and students was conducted to get feedback on the role of a teacher guiding the learning and 
what the students should be doing in the classroom. As a result the college's "WE LEARN" model 
was developed at the conclusion of 2024, for full implementation in 2025.

The 12-month target for Year 9 NAPLAN Reading from the AIP was met. The number of students 
that were strong or exceeding from 2023 to 2024 demonstrating that:

-          There was an improvement in reading from 43.7% to 53%

Unfortunately, the 12 month target for Year 9 NAPLAN Numeracy from the Annual Implementation
Plan was not met, demonstrating a drop in the number of students in strong or exceeding"

-          There was a drop in numeracy from 39.3% to 31%

To continue improvement in hitting our AIP targets in Reading and Literacy, the school has 
implemented Literacy support programs for our students requiring intervention. Staff have been 
trained in teaching the Macqlit Program and a designated learning space has been specifically 
designed to create a safe learning space for Literacy Intervention. Upon reflection of the data, the 
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Maths team undertook professional learning in "Leading Mathematics" and in 2025 will introduce a
new Mathematics program with the aim of improving student learning outcomes. The Learning 
Specialist team developed whole school tracking of their data. This led to an increase in the 
relevancy and frequency with which data is shared with staff and an improvement in the data 
literacy of staff. This tracking of data has provided the basis for foci of future PLCs. Support was 
able to be provided to students through MYLNS and the Tutor Learning Initiative, addressing 
needs identified through the evaluation of data managed by the Learning Specialists. The means 
of support shifted from in class support to now include small group and timetabled lessons; that 
were structured to meet students at their point of need.

Wellbeing

In 2024 we continued to have a focus on student Wellbeing and Engagement. SWPBS (School 
Wide Positive Behaviour Supports) has been implemented across the school, with a focus on 
embedding the behaviour matrix. Students, parents and staff were consulted throughout the 
creation of the matrix. Responding to the next phase of the SWPBS program and needs of the 
school, the school undertook a consultative process to develop and introduce our Minor and Major
Behaviours process. This was piloted throughout Terms 3 and 4, with changes made responding 
to feedback, for full implementation in 2025. The elements of the SWPBS matrix have been 
explicitly taught in our Teacher Advisory sessions. To increase students' sense of connection to 
school, a range of programs have been created and implemented: two youth workers, school 
chaplain, Mental Health Practitioner, DISS and School Nurse Program who work directly with 
individual students. The Doctors in Secondary Schools program allows onsite appointments for 
students each week. Our school is lucky to be involved in the Dogs Connect Program. Our 2 dogs 
(Marli and Tui) support students requiring support in the classroom. The Connect Re-Engagement
Program and our GROW social/emotional program have continued to thrive in supporting students
who require an alternative program and setting. Our Wellbeing Team have introduced a number of
programs targeted at emotional regulation and resilience. In 2024 our college continued to support
our Disability and Inclusion students through specialist support guided by our Assistant Principals 
working with the Disability and Inclusion Coordinator. This role oversees the pairing of ES staff for 
students requiring additional assistance in class. This team is also involved in funding applications
to support our students. Our Literacy and Numeracy Learning Specialists have provided a range 
of strategies and modifications for the students who require additional support in the classroom. 
Our teaching staff have been coached in Disability Inclusion practices and have focussed on 
including these in their unit plans. SSGs are a regular part of our program, ensuring the wellbeing 
needs of students are met. As a result of the college's work in Wellbeing, 25% of students 
reported in 2024 that they experienced bullying. We continue to work on Respectful Relationships 
in our daily Teacher Advisory Program, giving students the opportunity to have their voice heard.   

Engagement

Eaglehawk Secondary College students are connected to their school and are proud of the 
programs provided, which support students to aspire to high levels of attendance, while promoting
our CORE values of Community, Opportunities, Relationships, Expectations and Achievements. 
The Attendance Team has met regularly to review, monitor and refine our attendance practices. 
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This includes working with external agencies such as Navigator and Regional support. Leaders 
have been coaching staff in the staged approach to attendance and to drive implementation within
the school. Leaders have also been working with staff, by maximising student engagement in their
learning by providing a stimulating, differentiated learning environment with a focus on student 
voice and agency. The college will continue to publish attendance data to school community 
through the college's newsletter and raise profile of parent carer partnership to improve 
attendance through regular communication with the college community.  Other strategies that the 
college has introduced during 2024 to increase student attendance have been holding our 
inaugural 'Burra Day' as a promotion for increased attendance, while continuing to foster a 
positive culture within the school and wider Eaglehawk Community; the continued focus on Burra 
Bucks through the SWPBS program as an engagement strategy; and the introduction of 
intervention programs in Years 7 and 8 Literacy. Other extracurricular engagement strategies and 
programs include: student leadership and lunchtime activities, opportunities to participate in 
interhouse and interschool sports days; Energy Breakthrough; Connect; GROW; Burra Baristas; 
Build 10.  The reintroduction of camps, excursions and extracurricular activities such as 
involvement in the Dahlia and Arts float, have assisted students with their sense of connectedness
with school.

Other highlights from the school year

2024 saw the implementation of our inaugural BURRA Day to celebrate attendance and being a 
member of the Eaglehawk Secondary College school and local community. BURRA Day was well 
supported by staff, students and also the local community who donated time and prizes to ensure 
that the day was a success and one that the students could look back on with fond 
memories.  Eaglehawk Secondary College also celebrated its 60th anniversary as a school. This 
was celebrated by hosting a lunch and afternoon tea on a Saturday in November. The event was 
well attended by many past and present students, staff and principals.  Our student volunteers 
were proud to welcome visitors to the college and take them on tours of the facilities. Once again 
Eaglehawk Secondary College ran a camps program in 2024, including year level camps as well 
as a series of "Day Camps". Locations included the Pioneer Settlement in Swan Hill (Year 7), 
Phillip Island (Years 9 & 10), Echuca and Melbourne (Years 8, 9 & 10). Demonstrating our 
commitment to the college's value of Community, Eaglehawk Secondary College connected with 
our local community through participation in the local Dahlia and Arts Festival. A team of staff and 
students worked hard to create our Burra Bunyip float for the festival's parade. A record number of
students and staff attended and walked in the parade held on a Saturday, showcasing the 
dedicated work and commitment of our students and staff.  Throughout the year Eaglehawk 
Secondary College hosted a range of highly successful transition events for both our incoming 
Year 7 students and outgoing Year 10 students, with 100% of departing Year 10 students leaving 
with a pathway to Bendigo Senior Secondary College, another educational setting, an 
apprenticeship or the workforce.  During Term 4, students from our re-engagement program, 
Connect, commenced a pilot program called Burra Bites. This program provides the opportunity 
for our students to cook 50 meals per week to hand out to students in need, free of charge.  Due 
to the success, the program will continue into 2025. Our school production "The Wizard of Oz" 
was well prepared for and attended by many parents and students.  It showcased the significant 
talent of our students and the hard work of staff in supporting them. Students participated in a 
range of themed days and extra-curricular events, including out of uniform days, dress-up days, 
Combined Schools Art Show, the Australian Maths Competition, an in school ANZAC ceremony, 
as well as attendance at the Bendigo and Eaglehawk ceremonies, and the swimming and athletics
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sporting carnivals. 2024 was the first year that Eaglehawk SC submitted entries to the Bendigo 
Agricultural Show, with the school receiving first prize for "Best School Display". Year 10 students 
organised and participated in Work Experience throughout the year, with these opportunities 
providing our students with a greater insight into the realities of the world of work. Our Year 10 
students participated in a "Celebration Day" in Melbourne prior to the conclusion of the school 
year. Our Graduation and Awards ceremonies once again highlighted the fantastic achievements 
of which our students are capable and celebrated the hard work completed throughout the year. 
The college also ran a Year 10 Graduation Dinner, which allowed students to celebrate the end of 
the year in style at the historic Shamrock Hotel in Bendigo. The college's Karen students have 
been active throughout the year with fundraising activities and working with the local community. 
All events held throughout the year have been actively promoted through our social media. 
Eaglehawk Secondary College changed its timetable day structure to maximise student learning 
opportunities in the morning. This change has been successful, with teachers reporting that 
students remain focussed for longer throughout the day. Due to the success of the 2023 end of 
year Activities Week. this opportunity was once again provided to students. The aim of this 
program is to keep students engaged and attending school, until the start of the school holidays. 
Attendance data has demonstrated increased attendance for the final week of school since the 
implementation of this program.

Financial performance

Eaglehawk Secondary College maintained a sound financial position in 2024 The School Strategic
Plan combined with the 2023 Annual Implementation Plan continued to provide the framework for 
School Council allocation of funds to support school programs and priorities. As the Financial 
Commitment Summary for Year Ended 31st December 2024 indicates the College held bank 
balances totalling $2,565,658 ($2,455,424 in the High Yield Investment Account and $89,965 in 
the Official Account). The school's Operating Reserve is $339,093. SRP Equity Funding of 
$1,073,011 is to provide support for disadvantaged students based on the SFOE (Student Family 
Occupations). This included supporting programs such as Connect and GROW, providing 
additional support in class to students requiring support in literacy and numeracy, and the 
purchase of online licences for students to access online learning platforms. Locally raised funds 
totalled $322,511, which included, camp payments, voluntary parent payments as well as the hire 
of facilities.  The school has seen an increase in staff costs over the last twelve months with the 
introduction of the first stage of the 2022 Victorian Government Schools Agreement. The Tutor 
Learning Initiative program continued into the 2024 school year and this cost has been funded by 
DET. Additional teaching staff were either hired or released from teaching to pursue a range of 
support processes and additional resources were purchased for classroom use by students. The 
cash component of the SRP has been used to support student outcomes through the provision of 
a wide variety of resources across all teaching and non-teaching areas. All funds received from 
the Department, or raised by the school, have been expended, or committed to subsequent years,
to support the achievement of educational outcomes and other operational needs of the school 
consistent with Departmental policies, School Council approvals and the intent / purposes for 
which funding was provided or raised.
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For more detailed information regarding our school please visit our website at 
https://www.eaglehawksc.vic.edu.au/
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P e r f o r m a n c e   S u m m a r y 
The Performance Summary for government schools provides an overview of how this school is contributing to the objectives of the 

Education State and how it compares to other Victorian government schools.

All schools work in partnership with their school community to improve outcomes for children and young people. Sharing this 

information with parents and the wider school community helps to support community engagement in student learning, a key priority of 

the Framework for Improving Student Outcomes 2.0 (FISO 2.0).

Refer to the ‘How to read the Annual Report’ section for help on how to interpret this report.

SCHOOL PROFILE

Enrolment Profile

A total of 574 students were enrolled at this school in 2024, 270 female and 296 male.

5 percent of students had English as an additional language and 13 percent were Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander.

Overall Socio-Economic Profile

The overall school’s socio-economic profile is based on the school's Student Family Occupation and Education index (SFOE).

SFOE is a measure of socio-educational disadvantage of a school, based on educational and employment characteristics of the 

parents/carers of students enrolled at the school. Possible SFOE band values are: Low, Low-Medium, Medium and High. A ‘Low’ band 

represents a low level of socio-educational disadvantage, a ‘High’ band represents a high level of socio-educational disadvantage.

This school’s SFOE band value is: High

Parent Satisfaction Summary

The percentage endorsement by parents on their General School Satisfaction, as reported in the annual Parent/Caregiver/Guardian 

Opinion Survey.

Percent endorsement indicates the percent of positive responses (agree or strongly agree) from parents who responded to the survey.

Parent Satisfaction

Latest year

(2024)

School percentage endorsement: 76.0%

State average (secondary schools): 71.6%

School Staff Survey

The percentage endorsement by staff on School Climate, as reported in the annual School Staff Survey.

Percentage endorsement indicates the percent of positive responses (agree or strongly agree) from staff who responded to the survey.

Data is suppressed for schools with three or less respondents to the survey for confidentiality reasons.

School Climate  Latest year

(2024)

School percentage endorsement:
39.5%

State average (secondary schools):
58.5%
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LEARNING

Key: ‘Similar Schools’ are a group of Victorian government schools that are like this school, taking into account the 
school’s socioeconomic background of students, the number of non-English speaking students and the size and 
location of the school.

Teacher Judgement of student achievement against the Victorian Curriculum

Percentage of students working at or above age expected standards in English and Mathematics.

English

Years 7 to 10

Latest year

(2024)

School percentage of students at or above 

age expected standards:
59.6%

Similar Schools average: 63.1%

State average: 75.1%

Mathematics

Years 7 to 10

Latest year

(2024)

School percentage of students at or above 

age expected standards:
29.7%

Similar Schools average: 53.9%

State average: 68.9%
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LEARNING (continued)

Key: ‘Similar Schools’ are a group of Victorian government schools that are like this school, taking into account the 
school’s socioeconomic background of students, the number of non-English speaking students and the size and 
location of the school.

NAPLAN

Percentage of students in the Strong or Exceeding proficiency levels in NAPLAN.

Note: The NAPLAN test was revised in 2023. As a result, a 2-year average has been provided for 2024.

Reading
Year 7

Latest year
(2024)

2-year
average

School percentage of students 
in Strong or Exceeding:

44.6% 45.4%

Similar Schools average: 57.5% 56.5%

State average: 65.3% 65.7%

Reading
Year 9

Latest year
(2024)

2-year
average

School percentage of students 
in Strong or Exceeding:

52.7% 47.6%

Similar Schools average: 49.1% 48.6%

State average: 60.4% 60.2%

Numeracy
Year 7

Latest year
(2024)

2-year
average

School percentage of students 
in Strong or Exceeding:

46.9% 40.4%

Similar Schools average: 52.1% 51.6%

State average: 61.8% 62.3%

Numeracy
Year 9

Latest year
(2024)

2-year
average

School percentage of students 
in Strong or Exceeding:

32.6% 36.4%

Similar Schools average: 45.4% 45.1%

State average: 58.9% 59.4%



Eaglehawk Secondary College

13 | Department of Education

LEARNING (continued)

Key: ‘Similar Schools’ are a group of Victorian government schools that are like this school, taking into account the 
school’s socioeconomic background of students, the number of non-English speaking students and the size and 
location of the school. 

NAPLAN (continued)

Reading
Year 7 (2022)

School percentage of students 
in the top three bands:

35.8%

Similar Schools average: 41.7%

State average: 54.6%

Reading
Year 9 (2022)

School percentage of students 
in the top three bands:

30.1%

Similar Schools average: 35.2%

State average: 47.2%

Numeracy
Year 7 (2022)

School percentage of students 
in the top three bands:

26.9%

Similar Schools average: 38.3%

State average: 52.5%

Numeracy
Year 9 (2022)

School percentage of students 
in the top three bands:

23.8%

Similar Schools average: 29.7%

State average: 44.7%
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LEARNING (continued)

Key: ‘Similar Schools’ are a group of Victorian government schools that are like this school, taking into account the 
school’s socioeconomic background of students, the number of non-English speaking students and the size and 
location of the school.

Victorian Senior Secondary Certificate

In 2023, the Victorian Curriculum and Assessment Authority introduced the new VCE Vocational Major (VCE VM), a vocational and 

applied learning program within the VCE, and the Victorian Pathways Certificate (VPC). 

This section reports on the Victorian Senior Secondary Certificate completion rate, which includes VCE and VCEC VM students at the 

School, Similar School, and State level.

Victorian Senior Secondary 
Certificate

Latest year
(2024)

4-year
average

School completion rate: 0.0% 0.0%

Similar Schools completion rate: 94.3% 95.2%

State completion rate: 96.8% 96.9%

Mean study score from all VCE subjects: NDA

Number of students awarded the VCE Vocational Major NDA

Number of students awarded the Victorian Pathways Certificate NDA

Percentage Year 12 students in 2024 undertaking at least one Vocational 
Education and Training (VET) unit of competence:

  0%

Percentage VET units of competence satisfactorily completed in 2024:  69%
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WELLBEING

Key: ‘Similar Schools’ are a group of Victorian government schools that are like this school, taking into account the 
school’s socioeconomic background of students, the number of non-English speaking students and the size and 
location of the school.

Student Attitudes to School – Sense of Connectedness

The percentage endorsement on Sense of Connectedness factor, as reported in the Attitudes to School Survey completed annually by 

Victorian government school students, indicates the percent of positive responses (agree or strongly agree).

Sense of Connectedness
Years 7 to 12

Latest year
(2024)

4-year
average

School percentage
endorsement:

32.3% 34.8%

Similar Schools average: 40.8% 42.3%

State average: 46.9% 48.0%

Student Attitudes to School – Management of Bullying

The percentage endorsement on Management of Bullying factor, as reported in the Attitudes to School Survey completed annually by 

Victorian government school students, indicates the percent of positive responses (agree or strongly agree).

Management of Bullying
Years 7 to 12

Latest year
(2024)

4-year
average

School percentage
endorsement:

28.7% 32.3%

Similar Schools average: 42.3% 43.7%

State average: 47.6% 49.1%
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ENGAGEMENT

Key: ‘Similar Schools’ are a group of Victorian government schools that are like this school, taking into account the 
school’s socioeconomic background of students, the number of non-English speaking students and the size and 
location of the school.

Average Number of Student Absence Days

Absence from school can impact on students’ learning. Common reasons for non-attendance include illness and extended family 

holidays.

Student Absence
Years 7 to 12

Latest year
(2024)

4-year
average

School average number of 
absence days:

54.0 46.7

Similar Schools average: 39.5 33.5

State average: 31.2 27.2

  Attendance Rate (latest year)

  Attendance rate refers to the average proportion of formal school days students in each year level attended.

Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12

Attendance Rate by year level 

(2024):
79% 74% 70% 70% NDA NDA

Student Retention

Percentage of Year 7 students who remain at the school through to Year 10.

Student Retention
Year 7 to Year 10

Latest year
(2024)

4-year
average

School percent of students retained: 74.1% 74.3%

Similar Schools average: 73.8% 74.6%

State average: 71.5% 73.2%
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ENGAGEMENT (continued)

Key: ‘Similar Schools’ are a group of Victorian government schools that are like this school, taking into account the 
school’s socioeconomic background of students, the number of non-English speaking students and the size and 
location of the school.

Students exiting to further studies or full-time employment

Percentage of students from Years 10 to 12 going on to further studies or full-time employment.

Note: This measure refers to data from the year when students exited the school.

Data excludes destinations recorded as 'Unknown'.

Student Exits
Years 10 to 12

Latest year
(2023)

4-year
average

School percent of students to further
studies or full-time employment:

100.0% 100.0%

Similar Schools average: 88.4% 90.4%

State average: 88.6% 89.5%
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND POSITION

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - OPERATING STATEMENT SUMMARY FOR THE YEAR ENDING 
31 DECEMBER, 2024

Revenue Actual

Student Resource Package $9,509,021

Government Provided DET Grants $1,648,954

Government Grants Commonwealth $7,635

Government Grants State $14,800

Revenue Other $177,071

Locally Raised Funds $322,511

Capital Grants $0

Total Operating Revenue $11,679,992

Equity 1 Actual

Equity (Social Disadvantage) $980,148

Equity (Catch Up) $92,863

Equity (Social Disadvantage – Extraordinary Growth) $0

Equity Total $1,073,011

Expenditure Actual

Student Resource Package 2 $9,040,592

Adjustments $0

Books & Publications $16,257

Camps/Excursions/Activities $169,701

Communication Costs $13,811

Consumables $269,834

Miscellaneous Expense 3 $93,737

Professional Development $35,522

Equipment/Maintenance/Hire $304,288

Property Services $229,782

Salaries & Allowances 4 $501,607

Support Services $145,243

Trading & Fundraising $89,285

Motor Vehicle Expenses $317

Travel & Subsistence $2,749

Utilities $152,578

Total Operating Expenditure $11,065,302

Net Operating Surplus/-Deficit $614,690

Asset Acquisitions $18,462

(1) The equity funding reported above is a subset of the overall revenue reported by the school.

(2) Student Resource Package Expenditure figures are as of 22 Feb 2025 and are subject to change during the reconciliation 

process.

(3) Miscellaneous Expenses include bank charges, administration expenses, insurance and taxation charges.

(4) Salaries and Allowances refers to school-level payroll.
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FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

Funds available Actual

High Yield Investment Account $2,455,424

Official Account $89,965

Other Accounts $20,269

Total Funds Available $2,565,658

Financial Commitments Actual

Operating Reserve $339,093

Other Recurrent Expenditure $36,210

Provision Accounts $900

Funds Received in Advance $0

School Based Programs $0

Beneficiary/Memorial Accounts $0

Cooperative Bank Account $0

Funds for Committees/Shared Arrangements $0

Repayable to the Department $0

Asset/Equipment Replacement < 12 months $0

Capital - Buildings/Grounds < 12 months $0

Maintenance - Buildings/Grounds < 12 months $0

Asset/Equipment Replacement > 12 months $0

Capital - Buildings/Grounds > 12 months $0

Maintenance - Buildings/Grounds > 12 months $0

Total Financial Commitments $376,203

All funds received from the Department of Education, or raised by the school, have been expended, or committed to subsequent years,

to support the achievement of educational outcomes and other operational needs of the school, consistent with department policies, 

School Council approvals and the intent/purposes for which funding was provided or raised.


